Senate Standing Committee on the Environment, Communications and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008


Outcome:





Question No: 8
Division/Agency: 
Corporate Strategies Division 
Topic: 
Cost of changing letterhead

Hansard Page ECA: 
29(19/2)

Senator Ian MacDonald asked:

What are the costs of changing letterhead?

Answer: 

The Department generates letterhead electronically. The cost to the Department to change letterhead is the time it takes an employee to update the electronic file.

Outcome:






Question No: 9
Division/Agency: 
Corporate Strategies Division 
Topic: 
Staff numbers reassigned to the Department of Climate Change

Hansard Page ECA: 
29(19/2)

Senator Ian MacDonald asked:

What numbers of staff were reassigned from this department to the Department of Climate Change?
Answer:

175 staff as a result of the Machinery of Government changes. In addition there may be further adjustments to cover corporate and overhead staff which are still being worked out.

Outcome:






Question No: 10
Division/Agency: 
Corporate Strategies Division 
Topic: 
Remuneration Packages

Hansard Page ECA: 
35(19/2)

Senator Abetz asked:
How many have a salary component of $127,000 and above?

Answer:

77 staff have salaries equal to or greater than $127,000 pa.

Outcome:





Question No: 17

Output:

Division/Agency: 
Corporate Strategies Division
Topic: 
Staffing in DEWHA

Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) How many staff are employed by the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts (DEWHA)?

(b) What is the age profile of staff employed by DEWHA?

(c) What is the gender mix of staff employed by DEWHA?

(d) How many staff, and what percentage of total staff employed by DEWHA, are scheduled or expected to retire in each of the next three years?

(e) What recruitment and employment strategies does DEWHA have in place to attract qualified individuals?

(f) How many staff have left DEWHA in the last twelve months?

(g) How many staff are employed by DEWHA at APS, EL and SES level? 

(h) How many staff employed by DEWHA earn more than $130,000?

(i) Will DEWHA be mindful of the Prime Minister's call for "wage restraint" in setting or adjusting salaries this year, particularly in relation to senior executives?

(j) Does DEWHA intend to recruit new graduates over the next three years and, if so, how many per year?  How does this compare to the last three years?

(k) What challenges does DEWHA face in recruiting new graduates?

(l) What programs are currently underspent, and what are the reasons for these underspends

(m) Has the Government formally advised DEWHA to achieve a two per cent efficiency dividend?  How does DEWHA intend to achieve this?  How much will this save this year and in future years?
(n) Has the Government cut any current or planned DEWHA programs and, if so, what is their value?  What services will not be delivered as a result of these cuts?  Will there be any staff reductions as a result of these cuts?
(o) What new programs or policies are being implemented by DEWHA as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign?
(p) Are any additional staff being recruited by DEWHA to implement these programs or policies and, if so, how many?
(q) What is the expected cost of implementing new programs or policies in the current financial year and in each of the next three years?
(r) What costs have been incurred by DEWHA as a result of departmental reorganisation following the election of the new Government?

(s) How many staff employed by DEWHA work within the Minister's office?
Answer:
Responses provided reflect data as at 29 February 2008 and includes staff in Parks Australia.

(a)
Ongoing staff 2293   Non-ongoing staff 537 (excludes intermittent and irregular employees)

(b)
The table below reflects the Department’s age profile

	Age Group
	Non-Ongoing
	Ongoing
	Total

	<20
	10
	9
	19

	20-24
	59
	85
	144

	25-29
	78
	269
	347

	30-34
	77
	313
	390

	35-39
	85
	377
	462

	40-44
	74
	333
	407

	45-49
	62
	356
	418

	50-54
	40
	293
	333

	55-59
	26
	170
	196

	60+
	26
	88
	114

	 Total
	537
	2293
	2830


(c)
45 % Male 
55 % Female

(d) This information is not available.

(e) The Department’s Workforce Management Committee regularly reviews employment and recruitment issues and has developed a comprehensive Workforce Plan.

(f) 587 staff ceased employment with the Department during the 12 months prior to 29 February 2008.

(g) The table below reflects the number of staff employed at the APS, EL and SES levels.

	 
	Ongoing
	Non- ongoing
	Total

	APS 1-6
	1343
	452
	1795

	EL
	879
	85
	964

	SES

(includes Secretary)
	71
	0
	71

	Total
	2293
	537
	2830

	
	
	
	


(h) 69 staff have salaries in excess of $130,000pa.

(i) The salary arrangements for staff are determined by the Department’s Collective Agreement (which nominally expires in June 2009) and individual employment agreements.

(j) The Department intends to recruit approximately 60 graduate employees each year for the next three years. The Department recruited 60 Graduate employees in 2008, 33 in 2007 and 16 in 2006. 


(k) The Department has had no problems to date in attracting a quality field of applicants to the Graduate program.


(l) At this point of the year all programs are tracking to meet full year budget targets.
(m) The decision to achieve an additional 2 per cent efficiency dividend was an election commitment and was costed under the Charter of Budget Honesty. Subsequently the Department of Finance and Deregulation issued an Estimates Memorandum to give effect to this election commitment. In 2007-08 this measure will generate savings of $2.1 million from this Department. The future year savings from this measure are listed in The Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements. How the savings will be achieved in future years is a matter for the 2008-09 Budget process.
(n) Adjustments to current Environment, Water, Heritage and Arts Programs, including funding amounts, are set out in the Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements 2007-08 (refer pages 17 to 26). The Portfolio is currently undertaking review and planning activities in preparation for the 2008-09 Budget round. Decisions concerning future activities will be made in this context and included in the forthcoming Portfolio Budget Statements. The Government has already made a range of announcements concerning the delivery of Environment, Water, Heritage and Arts services that demonstrate its commitment to improving services to the community in these areas. Staffing allocation decisions are made across the Portfolio in the context of the Government’s Environment, Water, Heritage and Arts agenda and associated Budget appropriations.
(o) The following is a list of measures being implemented from 2007–08 by DEWHA as a result of election commitments (see also The Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements, pages 23 and 24). Further commitments that are to be implemented by DEWHA from 2008–09 onwards will be considered through the 2008–09 and future Budget processes.
· National Solar Schools Plan

· Expanded Solar Cities

· National Plan for Water Security – Modernising Irrigation in Australia – Taking Early Action

· Green Precincts

· National Arts and Crafts Industry Support Program

· Prime Minister’s Literary Award

· Creative Communities Program

(p) Staffing allocations across the Department are being considered as part of the normal cycle of business planning associated with the Budget cycle.
(q) With regards to new election commitment programs to be implemented by DEWHA from 2007–08 (as per the abovementioned election commitments), the funding allocations for the current and future years is as follows:

	
	2007–08

($m)
	2008–09

($m)
	2009–10

($m)
	2010–11

($m)

	National Solar Schools Plan
	50.8
	149.1
	63.8
	46.9

	Expanded Solar Cities
	1.0
	6.0
	5.9
	5.9

	National Plan for Water Security – Modernising Irrigation in Australia – Taking Early Action
	15.2
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	Green Precincts
	0.0
	2.0
	2.1
	2.1

	National Arts and Crafts Industry Support Program
	1.6
	2.0
	2.0
	2.0

	Prime Minister’s Literary Award
	0.3
	0.3
	0.3
	0.3

	Creative Communities Program
	1.8
	2.8
	2.8
	2.8


(r) Any costs associated with reorganising the Department have been absorbed and it is not possible to readily identify specific costs.

(s) The Department employs two Departmental Liaison Offers in Minister Garrett’s office and one Departmental Liaison Officer in Senator Wong’s Office. The Department also provides short term relief from time to time under standing arrangements.

